4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the year ended November 30, 2016, the Company retroactively changed its accounting policy for exploration
and evaluation expenditures. Previously, the Company capitalized acquisition costs and deferred exploration and
evaluation expenditures of mineral properties to the specific mineral properties, net of recoveries received.

Under the new policy, exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred prior to the establishment of technical
feasibility and commercial viability of extracting mineral resources and prior to a decision to proceed with mine
development are charged to operations as incurred.  As required by IAS8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Company included the restated statement of financial position as of November
30, 2015 and December 1, 2014.

Management considers this accounting policy to provide more reliable and relevant information and more clearly
represents the Company’s activities.

The financial statement impact as at December 1, 2014 is as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Exploration and evaluation assets  $ 739,590 $ (739,590) $ -
Total assets   884,430  (739,590)  144,840
Deficit   1,005,633  739,590  1,745,223
Total shareholder’s equity   850,464  (739,590)  110,874
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity  $ 884,430 $ (739,590) $ 144,840

13

OK2 MINERALS LTD. (formerly Gold Jubilee Capital Corp.)
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2016

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (cont’d...)

 The financial statement impact as at November 30, 2015 is as follows:

As previously
reported

Adjustment

Restated

Exploration and evaluation assets  $ 1,342,892 $ (1,342,892) $ -
Total assets   1,433,147  (1,342,892)  90,255
Deficit   1,413,030  1,342,892  2,755,922
Total shareholder’s equity   1,109,368  (1,342,892)  (233,524)
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity   1,433,147  (1,342,892)  90,255
Exploration and evaluation expenditures –
property specific

  -  603,302  603,302

Loss before other items   (407,775)  (603,302)  (1,011,077)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year   (407,397)  (603,302)  (1,010,699)
Basic and diluted loss per common share   (0.01)  (0.02)   (0.03)
Net cash used in operating activities   (230,382)  (344,690)  (575,072)
Net cash used in operating activities   (354,190)  344,690  (9,500)

Exploration and evaluation costs that were capitalized have now been expensed in the statement of loss and
comprehensive loss in accordance with the change in accounting policy.  Exploration and evaluation costs that were
recorded as an investing activity in the statement of cash flows are now recorded as cash flows used in operating
activities.

5. RECEIVABLES

 The Company’s receivables are as follows:

November 30,

2016

November 30,

2015

GST receivable  $ 64,565 $ 16,126
BC METC credit receivable   131,703  -

$ 196,268 $   16,126

6. PREPAID EXPENSES, DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES